
 

 
 

March 31, 2023 
 
 
Submitted Via DOE’s Online Portal 
 
Ms. Amy Sweeney, Director 
Office of Regulation, Analysis and Engagement 
Office of Fossil Energy and Carbon Management 
Forrestal Building, FE-34 
1000 Independence Ave. S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585   
 
Re: DOE Semi-Annual Report for Period of September 1, 2022, through February 28, 2023 

Cheniere Marketing, LLC and Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC 
FE Docket Nos. / Orders:  

• 12-97-LNG / 3638 
• 12-99-LNG / 3164 
• 19-124-LNG / 4519 & 4799 
• 18-78-LNG / 4277 & 44901 

 
Pursuant to the above-referenced Orders, Cheniere Marketing, LLC (“CMLLC”) and Corpus Christi 
Liquefaction, LLC (“CCL”) herein submit the semi-annual report for September 1, 2022, through February 28, 
2023. This report includes a list of the items which have been filed during the reporting period relating to long-
term contracts associated with the long-term export of LNG from the Corpus Christi LNG Terminal, as well as 
long-term gas supply contracts.  Additionally, provided are the construction reports for the Corpus Christi 
Liquefaction Stage 3 Project that have been provided to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Docket 
No. CP18-512-000 covering the reporting period.   
 
• CCL and CMLLC submitted the following new long-term contract(s) associated with the long-term export of 

LNG from the Corpus Christi LNG Terminal during the reporting period:  
o On November 1, 2022, CCL entered into an agreement with Cheniere Marketing International 

LLP (“CMILLP”) for the long-term sale and export of liquefied natural gas from the Corpus 
Christi LNG Terminal. 

o On November 1, 2022, CCL entered into an agreement with CMILLP for the long-term sale and 
export of liquefied natural gas from the Corpus Christi LNG Terminal. 

 

  

 
1 On July 5, 2022, CCL provided notice to the U.S. Department of Energy, Office of Fossil Energy and Carbon Management that a merger of Corpus Christi 
Liquefaction Stage III, LLC (“CCL Stage III”) into CCL occurred effective June 15, 2022.  Therefore, as CCL is the surviving entity, the semi-annual report 
for FE Docket No. 18-78-LNG is provided herein and will be submitted by CCL on a go forward basis. 

Elliott.Simpson
Received



  

• CCL and CMLLC submitted the following item(s) related to previously entered long-term contracts 
associated with the long-term export of LNG:  

o On November 1, 2022, CCL and CMILLP entered into a Letter Agreement Amendment, which 
amends the previously submitted LNG sale and purchase agreement entered into by CCL and 
CMILLP on June 15, 2022.  

o On November 1, 2022, CCL and CMILLP entered into a Letter Agreement Amendment, which 
amends the previously submitted LNG sale and purchase agreement entered into by CCL and 
CMILLP on December 30, 2019. 

o Notice of a change in counterparty to a previously submitted long-term sale and purchase 
agreement entered into by CCL for the sale and long-term export of liquefied natural gas from the 
Corpus Christi LNG Terminal. The LNG sale and purchase agreement, dated June 15, 2022, 
between CCL and Polskie Gornictwo Naftowe I Gazownictwo S.A. (“PGNIG”) was assigned by 
PGNIG to Polski Koncern Naftowy Orlen Spolka Akcyjna pursuant to an instrument dated 
December 2, 2022. 
 

• CCL and CMLLC submitted the following new long-term gas supply contract(s) during the reporting period: 
o On October 17, 2022, CCL entered into a Gas Supply Agreement with Scona LLC for an annual 

contract quantity of 44,000,000 MMBtu in the first contract year and approximately 110,000,000 
MMBtu for each remaining contract year thereafter. 

 
• CCL and CMLLC submitted the following item(s) related to previously entered long-term gas supply 

contract(s) during the reporting period: 
o On March 15, 2022, Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage III, LLC (“CCLIII), Sabine Pass 

Liquefaction, LLC (“SPL”) and Tourmaline Oil Marketing Corp. (“Tourmaline”) entered into an 
Assignment, Assumption and Consent Agreement, which assigns to SPL the previously submitted 
Gas Supply Agreement entered into by CCLIII and Tourmaline on July 29, 2021. 

 
Should you have any questions about the instant filing, please feel free to contact the undersigned at (713) 375-
5000. 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Karri Mahmoud  
Cheniere Marketing, LLC and Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC  
  



 •  

 
 

 
Attachment 

 
Construction reports for the Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project that have been provided to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Docket No. CP18-512-000 covering the reporting period. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION STAGE 3 PROJECT  
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
OCTOBER 2022 

FERC DOCKET NO. CP18-512-000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
October 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

  

 

 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Project Highlights .............................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Environmental, Safety, and Health Progress .................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Schedule ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

5.0 Construction ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

6.0 Permitting and Environmental .......................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Progress Photos ................................................................................................................................ 6 

   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
October 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

6 
 

7.0 Progress Photos 
 

             
 

        First underground pipe delivery to fabricator 

 

               
       

                 Structural framework for lunch tent 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project  
October 2022 Monthly Progress Report  

    

 

 

7 
 

 

         
                                                 
                     Wick drain installations 

 

            
 

Preparation for commencement of first electrical ductbank 
installations 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
October 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

8 
 

 

            
 

      First rebar for concrete foundations 

 

               
 

            Subcontractor piling rigs in Train 1 



 
 

 
 
 

CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION STAGE 3 PROJECT  
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
NOVEMBER 2022 

FERC DOCKET NO. CP18-512-000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
November 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

  

 

 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Project Highlights .............................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Environmental, Safety, and Health Progress .................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Schedule ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

5.0 Construction ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

6.0 Permitting and Environmental .......................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Progress Photos ................................................................................................................................ 6 

   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
November 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

6 
 

7.0 Progress Photos 

 
             Wick drain installations progress 

 
 

               
 

HDPE underground pipe spool prefabrication 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project  
November 2022 Monthly Progress Report  

    

 

 

7 
 

 

 
 

                       First concrete foundation poured in OSBL area  
 

 
                        Preparation for first pedestal installations in OSBL area 

 



 
 

 
 
 

CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION STAGE 3 PROJECT  
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

FERC DOCKET NO. CP18-512-000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
September2022 Monthly Progress Report 

  

 

 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Project Highlights .............................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Environmental, Safety, and Health Progress .................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Schedule ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

5.0 Construction ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

6.0 Permitting and Environmental .......................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Progress Photos ................................................................................................................................ 6 

   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
September 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

6 
 

7.0 Progress Photos 
 

 
Wick drain installations in Zone 2 (Trains 4 and 5) 

 

       
French drain installations for wick drain works 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project  
September 2022 Monthly Progress Report  

    

 

 

7 
 

 
              

First pile installation on September 12, 2022  
 

              
Surface preparation for piling in Train 1 footprint alongside OSBL piling installations  

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
September 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

8 
 

 
 

Lunch tent foundation complete 

 
Pile load testing at Train 6 test pad 

 
 
  



 
 

 
 
 

CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION STAGE 3 PROJECT  
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
DECEMBER 2022 

FERC DOCKET NO. CP18-512-000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
December 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

  

 

 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Project Highlights .............................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Environmental, Safety, and Health Progress .................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Schedule ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

5.0 Construction ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

6.0 Permitting and Environmental .......................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Progress Photos ................................................................................................................................ 6 

   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
December 2022 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

6 
 

7.0 Progress Photos 
 

 
Lunch tent ready 

 

 
 

Underground firewater pipe installation 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project  
December 2022 Monthly Progress Report  

    

 

 

7 
 

 

 
Surcharge backfill underway in Train 4 

 
 

 
 

Concrete foundations and pedestals progress in OSBL area 
 



 
 

 
 
 

CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION STAGE 3 PROJECT  
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
JANUARY 2023 

FERC DOCKET NO. CP18-512-000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
January 2023 Monthly Progress Report 

  

 

 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Project Highlights .............................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Environmental, Safety, and Health Progress .................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Schedule ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

5.0 Construction ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

6.0 Permitting and Environmental .......................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Progress Photos ................................................................................................................................ 6 

   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
January 2023 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

6 
 

7.0 Progress Photos 

 
Wick drain installations progress in Train 7 

 

         
                  Procurement Warehouse #1  



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project  
January 2023 Monthly Progress Report  

    

 

 

7 
 

                      

           
 

     HDPE underground pipe spool installation in Train 1 
 

   
 

                  Electrical duct bank installations alongside Train 1 cryogenic area 
 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
January 2023 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

8 
 

                             
 

Formwork, rebar & mudmat for cryogenic rack area of Train 1 

 
Concrete foundations and pedestals in OSBL West area 

 



 
 

 
 
 

CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION STAGE 3 PROJECT  
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
FEBRUARY 2023 

FERC DOCKET NO. CP18-512-000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
February 2023 Monthly Progress Report 

  

 

 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Executive Summary ........................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Project Highlights .............................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Environmental, Safety, and Health Progress .................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Schedule ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

5.0 Construction ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

6.0 Permitting and Environmental .......................................................................................................... 5 

7.0 Progress Photos ................................................................................................................................ 6 

   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project  
February 2023 Monthly Progress Report  

    

 

 

7 
 

                      

           
 

     HDPE underground pipe spool installation – North of Train 1 Cryogenic rack area 

 
                                Electrical duct bank installations alongside Train 1 cryogenic rack area 

 



 Corpus Christi Liquefaction Stage 3 Project 
February 2023 Monthly Progress Report 

    

 

 

8 
 

 
 
                      West side of cryogenic rack area 311A01- foundation and pedestals progress  

 

                             

                            Rebar preparation for second concrete pour in Train 1 cryogenic rack area 
 




